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By attending  the  meeting  where  this presentation  (òPresentationó) is made,  or by  reading  the  Presentation  materials,  you  agree  to  be  bound  by  the  following  limitations :

This Presentation  (a)  is for  information  purposes  only  without  regards  to  specific  objectives,  financial  situations  or needs  of  any  particular  person , (b)  should  not  be  considered  as a  
recommendation  to  any  person  to  purchase  /  subscribe  to   any  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  issued or proposed  to  be  issued by   Mindspace  Business Parks 
REIT (óMindspace REITó). 

This Presentation  and  the  information  contained  herein  does  not  constitute  or form  part  of  any  offer  for  sale or subscription  of  or solicitation  or invitation  of  any  offer  to  buy  or subscribe  for,  
or advertisement  with  respect  to,  the  purchase  or sale of  any  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT in any  jurisdiction,  and  no  part  of  it shall form  
the  basis of  or be  relied  upon  by  any  person  in connection  with  any  contract  or commitment  whatsoever .

The material  that  follows  is a  presentation  of  general  background  information . We donõt assume  responsibility  to  publicly  amend,  modify  or revise any  forward  looking  statements  on  the  
basis of  any  subsequent  development,  information  or events,  or otherwise . This Presentation  comprises  information  given  in summary  form  and  does  not  purport  to  be  complete  and  it 
cannot  be  guaranteed  that  such  information  is true  and  accurate . This Presentation  includes  statements  that  are,  or may  deemed  to  be,  òforward-looking  statementsó. By their  nature,  
forward -looking  statements  involve  risks and  uncertainties  because  they  relate  to  events  and  depend  on  circumstances  that  may  or may  not  occur  in the  future . Forward -looking  
statements  are  not  guarantees  of  future  performance  including  those  relating  to  general  business plans  and  strategy,  future  outlook  and  growth  prospects,  and  future  developments  in its 
businesses and  its competitive  and  regulatory  environment . Any  projection  of  future  income  or performance  should  be  viewed  merely  as a  fair  estimate  of  the  management  of  Mindspace  
REIT, which  may  be  dependent  on  several  factors  and  in no  manner  should  be  construed  as an  indication  of  its reflection  in the  market  price  of  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  
securities  /  instruments  issued or proposed  to  be  issued by  Mindspace  REIT. No representation,  warranty  or undertaking,  express or implied,  is made  or assurance  given  that  such  
statements,  views,  projections  or forecasts,  if any,  are  correct  or that  any  objectives  specified  herein  will be  achieved . Neither  we,  nor  any  of  our  affiliates  or advisors,  as such,  make  any  
representation  or warranty,  express or implied,  as to,  and  do  not  accept  any  responsibility  or liability  with  respect  to,  the  fairness, accuracy,  completeness  or correctness  of  any  information  
or opinions  contained  herein  and  accept  no  liability  whatsoever  for any  loss, howsoever,  arising from  any  use or reliance  on  this Presentation  or its contents  or otherwise  arising in 
connection  therewith . Unless otherwise  stated  in this Presentation,  the  information  contained  herein  is based  on  management  information  and  estimates . The information  contained  herein  
is subject  to  change  without  notice  and  past  performance  is not  indicative  of  future  results.

The units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT have  not  been  and  will not  be  registered  under  the  U.S. Securities Act,  1933, as amended  (òU.S. 
Securities Actó), or the  securities  laws of  any  applicable  jurisdiction  and  these  materials  do  not  constitute  or form  a part  of  any  offer  to  sell or solicitation  of  an  offer  to  purchase  or subscribe  
for  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  in the  United  States of  America  or elsewhere  in which  such  offer,  solicitation  or sale would  be  unlawful  prior  to  registration  
under  the  U.S. Securities Act  or the  securities  laws of  any  such  jurisdiction . No units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT may  be  offered  or sold in the  
United  States of  America  without  registration  or an  applicable  exemption  from  registration  requirements  under  the  U.S. Securities Act . By accessing  this Presentation,  each  investor  is 
deemed  to  represent  that  it is and  any  customer  it represents  are  either  (a)  qualified  institutional  buyers  (within  the  meaning  of  Rule 144A under  the  U.S. Securities Act)  or (b)  outside  the  
United  States of  America  (within  the  meaning  of  Regulation  S under  the  U.S. Securities Act ), and  is a  sophisticated  investor  who  possesses sufficient  investment  expertise  to  understand  the  
risks involved  in the  offering .

This document  is just a  Presentation  and  is not  intended  to  be  a  òprospectusó or òdraft offer  documentó or òoffer documentó or òfinal offer  documentó or òoffer letteró or òoffering 
memorandumó (as defined  or referred  to,  as the  case  may  be,  under  the  Companies  Act,  2013 and  the  rules notified  thereunder,  and  the  Securities and  Exchange  Board  of  India  (Real  
Estate Investment  Trusts) Regulations,  2014, Securities and  Exchange  Board  of  India  (Issue and  Listing of  Debt  Securities)  Regulations,  2008, as amended,  or any  other  applicable  law) . This 
Presentation  has not  been  and  will not  be  reviewed  or approved  by  a  regulatory  authority  in India  or elsewhere  or by  any  stock  exchange  in India  or elsewhere .

If we  should  at  any  time  commence  an  offering  of  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT, any  decision  to  invest  in any  such  offer  to  subscribe  for  
or acquire  units, debentures,  bonds  or any  other  securities  /  instruments  of  Mindspace  REIT, must be  based  wholly  on  the  information  contained  in an  offer  document  or offering  circular  
(including  the  risk factors  mentioned  therein)  issued or to  be  issued in connection  with  any  such  offer  and  not  on  the  contents  hereof . Any  prospective  investor  investing  in such  invitation,  
offer  or sale of  securities  by  Mindspace  REIT should  consult  its own  advisors  before  taking  any  decision  in relation  thereto . 

This Presentation  is not  intended  to  be  an  offer  or placement  for  the  purposes  of  the  Alternative  Investment  Fund Managers  Directive  (òAIFMDó), and  any  òmarketingó as defined  under  
AIFMD may  only  take  place  in accordance  with  the  national  private  placement  regimes  of  the  applicable  European  Economic  Area  jurisdictions .

Disclaimer



m i n d s p a c e r e i t . c o m 3

Table of Contents

Key Highlights : Q1FY25 04

Project Updates 10

Financial Updates 13

Our Markets 18

Our Growth Drivers 26

Our Franchise & Portfolio 29

Re-energizing Parks 40

Value Creation via ESG 49

Shareholding Pattern 53

Annexures 55

Note: 

1. For ease and simplicity of representation, certain figures may have been 

rounded

2. Mindspace Business Parks REIT is referred to as Mindspace REIT in the 

presentation

3. òThe Square Avenue 61 (BKC)ó & òThe Square Signatures Business 

Chambers (Nagar Road - Pune)ó are referred as òThe Square BKCó and 

òThe Square Nagar Roadó respectively in the presentation
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Q1 FY25: Strong Operational Performance driving Financial Growth

Robust Gross Leasing1.1 msf

Y-o-Y        NOI growth Y -o-Y9.2 %

Rising Committed Occupancy  excl. Pocharam  (1)91.1%

Y-o-     Distribution up 5% YoYINR c.3.0 Bn

First Indian REIT to raise  Sustainability linked BondINR 6.5 Bn

1. Board approval received for potential divestment of Mindspace Pocharam .

Received approval for NPA  conversion during the quarter0.5 msf

New Development planned in Airoli  East1.5 msf
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Strong Leasing momentum results in Committed Occupancy surpassing 91% (1)

1. Excluding Mindspace Pocharam ; Board approval received for potential divestment of Mindspace Pocharam .

2. Re-leasing spread includes spread on extensions and leasing of area vacant as of 31 Mar 24  for Q 1 FY25.

Key Operating Indicators

Gross Leasing

Re-leased Area

New and Vacant Area Leased

Re-leasing Spread (2)

Average Rent for Area Leased

Portfolio In -Place rent

1.1 msf

Q1 FY25

0.6 msf

0.5 msf

23.9 % 
on 1.0 msf

INR c.72 psf/Month

INR 70 psf/Month

(6% Y-o-Y)
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0.5 msf

Modern and Sustainable workplaces attracting occupiers

Rising occupancies across parks; 6 out of 9 parks (1) achieving >96% committed occupancy levels

Q1 FY25 ð Gross leasing

Assets Location Type Tenant Leased (ksf)

Yerwada Pune Releasing Technology 375 

Airoli (E) Mumbai Releasing Technology 164 

Madhapur Hyderabad Vacant area Co -Working 101 

Madhapur Hyderabad Vacant area  Professional service 70 

Porur Chennai Releasing Financial services 68 

Airoli (W) Mumbai Vacant area  Healthcare & Pharma 60 

Airoli (W) Mumbai Vacant area Healthcare & Pharma 56 

Others 196 

Total 1,090 

90%

Commerzone  Porur 

Committed Occupancy

1. Excluding Pocharam

100%
Gera 

Commerzone  

Kharadi

96.4%
Commerzone  

Yerwada

97.4%
Mindspace 

Madhapur

100%
The Square 

BKC

99.6%
Mindspace 

Malad

100%
The Square 

Nagar Road 

Pune

Approval received for 

demarcation in Q1FY25; 

0.9 msf demarcated so far
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2.0 

0.9 

1.5 

0.05 

FY25 FY26 FY27

Revision to expiries as of Jun 24

Scheduled & Early Expiries as of Mar 24

0.05 (1) 

Lease Expiry Profile 

Released 68% out of 0.9msf expiries in Q1 FY25; No material increase in expiries for Q2 -Q4 FY25

~63% releasing visibility (inc. area re -let in Q1) for 2.1 
msf expiries in FY25

Track record of achieving Re -leasing spread        
across parks

4.9%Expiries(4)

(4.4%)
MTM 

Opportunity 

Area Re -leased (since Apr 20)

msf

14.3%
Re-leasing

Spread

Average 

Re-leasing Spread (5)
21.9%

2.1 (2)

67.7

19.1% 31.0% 26.3%

Area Expiry  (msf)
Rent at Expiry 

(INR psf)

Area Re -leased
Re-leasing of area vacated in FY24 

0.6 msf (3)

Re-leased

0.7 msf

Further 

visibility

Early Renewals

2.2 
2.8 2.6

3.4 

0.6 

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 Q1FY25

0.05

0.4

5.2 %

8.1%

1. 0.05 msf of incremental exit notices received and (0.05) msf deferred to FY28

2. Excludes early renewals of 0.05msf during FY25

3. Includes efficiency adjustment of 38 ksf

4. Gross rent as % of total rent of Completed Area as of 30 Jun 24

5. Re-leasing spread includes spread on extensions and on leasing of vacant area

0.9

88.3 95.1

1.4

7.8%

12.3%

(0.05 ) (1) 

23.9%
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Key Strategic initiatives

c.1.5 msf 1 
Planned strategic development in Airoli  

East to meet anticipated demand in 3 ð 4 

years

Å Configuration: G + 5P+ 14 office floors (1)

Å Estimated commencement: End Q3 FY25 (2)

Å Estimated Completion Date: Q4FY28

1. Design under finalization
2. Subject to necessary approvals

Perspective
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ÁLeasable area: ~0.05 msf

ÁLargely Complete; denotification in 

progress

ÁBalance cost:  INR 59 Mn

ÁLeasable area: ~1.0 msf

ÁStatus: Finishes, façade and MEP 

works in progress 

ÁEstimated completion :  Q3 FY25

ÁBalance cost: INR 1,308 Mn

Gearing for Demand Resurgence (1/2)

Pune Mumbai Region

Commerzone  Kharadi  

Building 4

Mindspace Airoli East 

Highstreet

ÁLeasable area: ~ 0.3 msf

Á100% Pre-leased

ÁStatus: Terrace slab completed, 

above terrace work in progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q4 FY25

ÁBalance Cost: INR 893 Mn

Mindspace Airoli West 

Building 8 - Data center

Mumbai Region

Balance Capex  ð INR 34,960(1) Mn

Note: Status is as of 3 0 June 24
1. Includes ongoing projects INR 16,535 Mn, future development projects INR 13,664 Mn, recently completed projects INR 441 Mn, upgrades 

INR 3,640 Mn and fit -out / general development INR 681 Mn ; excludes  approval cost

4.4 msf of Ongoing developments
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ÁLeasable area: 1.6 msf

ÁStatus: Foundation  under Progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q4 FY27

ÁBalance cost: INR 7,327 Mn

ÁLeasable area: 0.13 msf

ÁStatus: Upper Ground Floor Slab 

works in progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q 1 FY26

(Q3 FY25 for shell & core)

ÁBalance cost: INR 868 Mn

Gearing for Demand Resurgence (2/2)

Hyderabad Hyderabad

Mindspace Madhapur

(Experience Center)

Mindspace Madhapur

(7/8 Re -development)

ÁLeasable area: 1.3 msf

ÁStatus: B1 & GF slab casting work 

under Progress

ÁEstimated Completion: Q1 FY27

ÁBalance cost: INR 5,745 Mn

Mindspace Madhapur

(1A-1B Re-development)

Hyderabad

Note: As of 30 June 24
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Revenue from Operations (1) 10.6% 
     Y-o-Y

6,198 

Net Operating Income (1) 9.2% 
    Y-o-Y

4,964

Financial Performance Supported by Strong Operational Performance

1. Revenue from Operations & NOI numbers above include Regulatory Income/(Expense) of Power Business

Key Financial Indicators Q1 FY25

Figures in INR Mn

Distribution 5.0%
    Y-o-Y 

2,989 

DPU 5.04 p.u 5.0% 
     Y-o-Y

Loan to Value 21.9% 
(low debt levels to 

support future growth)

Cost of Debt 7.9% p.a.p.m  (AAA rated)
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NDCF Build -up 

Particulars (INR Mn)  Q1 FY25

Revenue from Operations (1) 6,198 

Property Taxes & Insurance (191)

Other Direct Operating Expenses (1,043)

Net Operating Income (NOI) 4,964 

Property Management Fees (141)

Net Other Expenses (139) 

EBITDA(1) 4,684 

Cash Taxes (Net of Refunds) (395)

Working Capital changes and other adjustments 1,005 

Cashflow from Operations 5,294 

Other Income 4

Finance Costs on borrowings including accrued interest (excluding interest to REIT) (Net) (2) (356)

Debt repayment (to the extent not refinanced) and reserves created pursuant to statutory obligations (117)

Reserves created pursuant to debt obligations (168)

NDCF (SPV Level) 4,657

Proceeds to shareholders other than Mindspace REIT (140)

Surplus cash on account of liquidation of fixed deposits including those created pursuant to debt 
obligations

120

Net Distributions from SPV to REIT 4,637

Finance Cost at REIT level including accrued interest (1,588)

Other Inflows / (Outflows) at REIT Level (57)

NDCF (REIT Level) 2,993

Distribution 2,989

1. Includes Regulatory Income/ (Expense) 2. Net of interest income
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8,500 
-   

18,900 

5,000 
-   

11,500 

1,282 

1,841 

2,275 

2,650 

3,039 

20,438 

Q2-Q4 FY25 FY26 FY27 FY28 FY29 FY30 &

Beyond

Well staggered maturity profile

REIT Level SPV Level

724

Debenture (4)

58.2%

LRD/LAP

38.5%

OD/LOC

3.3%

Low Leverage Offers Balance Sheet Headroom for Future Growth

1. For the purpose of  Net Debt and LTV calculation, Cash and Cash Equivalents, Fixed 

Deposits (with tenure > 3 months) which can be liquidated when required, accounting & 

minority adj. are reduced from Gross Debt; and Market value is as on 30 Jun 24

2. Excluding accrued interest

3. Represents 100% of the SPVs including minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

4. Pertains to Non -Convertible Debentures and Market Linked Debentures

5. EBITDA and Net Debt is prior to minority interest; EBITDA is TTM

INR 65,504 Mn

Net Debt  (1)

21.9 % 
Net Debt to 

Market Value  (1)

INR 7,771 Mn  
Undrawn Committed 

Facilities

3.6 x

Net Debt to EBITDA(5)

7.9%
Cost of Debt

(p.a.) 

ÅRaised CP of INR 3.5 Bn at an effective rate of 7.5%) p.a.p.m  and INR 11.5 Bn at 7.9% p.a.p.m  via NCD

Diversified debt Book with a mix of debentures 

and bank borrowings (2)

Repayment 
(%)

Gross 

Debt (3)

INR 75 Bn

Fixed interest 

rate

773

9,782 1,841 21,175 7,560 3,039 31,938
Total INR 

(mn)

Weighted Average Maturity 5.2 years

Note: As of 30 Jun 24

13.0% 2.4% 28.1% 10.1% 4.0% 42.3%

Repayments spread across the year; 

Debt Headroom Available

ÅLTV ð 22.9% (without adjusting for fixed deposits with maturity > 3 months of INR 3,096 Mn)
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Sustainability initiatives and Recognitions

CNBC TV 18

Masters of Risk 
Real estate Mid Cap 

Category

Business World - 

Remarkable leverage 

management

First Indian REIT to raise Sustainability Linked Bond

 INR 6.5 Bn subscribed by IFC

1. ICMA ð International Capital Market Association, SLLP ð Sustainability Linked Loan Principles 

Emission 
Reduction

Energy Intensity 
Reduction

Green Building 
O&M Certification

Share of Green / Sustainability -Linked Financing stands at INR 
16.6Bn or 22% of outstanding Debt

Sustainability Performance Targets

ÅOpportunity to optimize cost through a step down mechanism

ÅReduction in coupon linked to sustainability targets

ÅFramework in alignment with ICMA 1 & SLLP1 principles

ÅVerified by Bureau Veritas

Business World - 

Finance innovation 

of the Year Award

Awards & Recognitions

òFinancial Innovation of the Year 

Award 2024ó 

òRemarkable Leverage Management 

Award 2024ó 
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Our Markets
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Indian Office Sector: Riding the Winds of Favorable Trends

(1) JLL research

(2) CBRE 

c.33%

%Contribution to 

occupied office 

stock (1)

43%

% share in overall 

gross leasing in 

H1CY2024(3)

c.19 msf

Net absorption in 

H1CY2024(1)

18% Growth YoY

Emerging trends 

in Indiaõs Office 

Market

Rising 

Domestic 

Occupiers

Return to 

Office

GCC 

landscape

c.70%

Physical Occupancy 

in India offices (3)

Leasing nearing 

pre -COVID levels

Strong demand 

from BFSI, tech and 

flex operators

Domestic Occupiers 

capitalizing on 

Indiaõs growing 

economy

Leading IT 

companies 

mandating return 

to office

India leading 

return to office 

trend globally

238+msf occupied 

office space by 

GCCs

100+ GCCs 

entered India in 

last 2 years
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GCCs: India a preferred destination

(1) CBRE India Location Assessment ð March 2024. Data as of December 2023. GCC Market Size in India - $46 Bn 

(2) Colliers India Global Capability Center Report - February 2024.

(3) CLSA

c.50%

% share of India in 

global GCC 

market (1)

72 msf

Total demand of 

Grade A office 

space from GCCs 

since 2020 (2)

1.7 Mn

GCC employees in 

India (1)

GCC Growth forecast (2)(3)

GCC office likely to grow from 203 msf to 270 

msf over the next three years

1,900

2,300

203

270

120

139

158

177

196

215

234

253

272

291

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

2400

CY23 CY26

No. of GCCs GCC stock (msf)

c.85%

Lower average 

salary of engineers 

viz-a-viz developed 

countries (3)

Factors driving GCC leasing in India

Talent Cost Advantage

Rentals Arbitrage

Indiaõs economic and Infrastructure Growth
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(4) CBRE India Location Assessment ð March 2024. (5) PropTiger.   GCC ð Global Capability Centers   (6) JLL

Hyderabad ð Second largest Tech hub of India

Progressive government policies and Infrastructure growth 

are key market drivers

9.1 

Lakh 
60%

2nd~7.6 msf

Tech workforce in Telangana 

driven by Hyderabad (1)

Share of GCCs in overall 

leasing in H1 CY24 (3)

Highest avg. absorption since 

CY 2019 across India (6)

(1 msf behind Bengaluru)

Avg. net annual absorption 

since CY 2019 (6)

31%

% share of Pan India GCC 

leasing in H1 CY24 (3)

180+

GCCs in Hyderabad (6)

200k+

Talent pool in GCC 

Hyderabad (4)

60%

Of Hyderabad GCC 

leasing in SBD* between 

CY20-23(2)

Hyderabadõs GCC Landscape

Major GCCs 
present in 

Hyderabad
Microsoft      Amazon      Bank of America      Verizon    Wells Fargo
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Madhapur as the preferred office market drives highest absorption in Hyderabad

73 msf 2nd  
(in Size)

70-80 

Rs psf
66%

57% share of Cityõs 

office stock (1)

Share of net absorption since 

CY 2019(1)

Highest rentals amongst all 

micro markets

Largest micro market across 

India  (1)
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(1) JLL. 

(2) Swachh Survekshan 2023

Mumbai Region - Infrastructure projects upgrades driving office demand uptick

132 msf 3.0 msf

c.39%c.1.8 

msf

Completed Stock as on 

Q2 CY2024 (1)
Net leasing in H1 CY2024 (1)

% share of net absorption 

since CY 2019 in 

Mumbai Region  (1)

Avg. net annual absorption 

since CY 2019 (1)

Navi Mumbai ð A Preferred 

Location with Accessible Talent

Combined activity in Thane -Belapur and Malad -Goregaon 

micro -market

Ranked amongst top 3  in terms of 

overall quality of living in India

Ranked 3rd 
, 2nd  time  in a row, in 

cleanliness index (2) in India

Ranks best in terms of traffic index

Airoli  Katai  Naka Tunnel Road

Navi Mumbai International 

Airport
Navi Mumbai metro 

commenced in 2023

Infrastructure 

upgrades aiding 

Airoliõs office leasing 

growth 



m i n d s p a c e r e i t . c o m 24Source: (1) JLL. (2) SBD East includes Airport Road, Jail Road, Yerawada , Nagar Road, Viman  nagar , Kalyani Nagar, Kharadi , Hadapsar.

Pune - Thriving Office Market with Excellent Social Infrastructure

~3.5 msf

Avg. annual net absorption 

since CY 2019 (1)

56%

Share of net absorption 

since CY 2019 (1)

44 msf

56% share of Cityõs 

office stock (1)

c.5.8%

Low vacancy rate 

as of Q2 CY2024 (1)

85-90 

Rs psf

Highest rentals amongst 

all micro markets (1)

SBD East Micro Market (2)

79 msf

Completed Stock as on 

Q2 CY2024 ( (1)

Ranked amongst top 3  in 

terms of overall quality of 

living in India

ÅPune - Mumbai express 

way Missing link project  

to reduce travel time 

by 20-25 mins

ÅAtal setu improved 

connectivity from 

Mumbai to Pune

Pune Airport capacity 
expansion by 12 Mn passengers

Mumbai -Pune Expressway

Atal Setu, Mumbai
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Chennai - One of the key growth markets

~3.4 
msf

Average annual net 

absorption since 2019 (1)

31%

Share of net absorption 

since 2019  (1)

21 msf

28% share of Cityõs 

office stock (1)

South -West Micro Market (2)

76 msf

Completed Stock as on 

Q2 CY2024 (1)

Highest ever net leasing in Chennai in CY2023

Chennai Airport

Chennai Metro

2.0 2.0

3.3

6.6

1.8

2020 2021 2022 2023 H1 2024
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Our Growth 
Drivers
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Embedded opportunities within Portfolio to drive NOI and Occupancy growth

Focused execution and leveraging growth levers to drive NOI growth

Organic NOI 

Growth ~9.5 msf

Å Area under development:  4.4 msf

Å Future development : 2.8 msf

       (announced development of 2.3 msf)

1) Based on completed portfolio as of June 30, 2024

Å Lease up of vacant Area : 2.3 msf

(ex. Pocharam )

Å C.80% Of Vacancy is in SEZ area 

Å Strong leasing evidenced for converted 

spaces

Rent escalation and MTM to further boost NOI growth
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Near term Portfolio Growth Potential

Commerzone  Raidurg
Hyderabad

The Square BKC 98

Mumbai

Continuous 

sponsor 

pipeline 

(~15 msf 

potential )

1.8 msf

Leased to US tech giant

Two assets 

already 

offered (1)

In addition to sponsor assets, third party inorganic opportunities being explored 

0.15 msf

Leased to BFSI tenant

1. Deferred due to the volatility and uncertainty in the markets. 
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Our 
Franchise & 

Portfolio

06



m i n d s p a c e r e i t . c o m 30

Sponsored by One Of Indiaõs Leading Real Estate Group

Operates 230+ retail 

outlets across India 

3,300+ (2) operational 

hotel keys

Developed residential 

projects across 5 cities
4 operational malls

RetailHospitality ResidentialMallsOffice

Leasable Area > 50 msf (1)

Strong experience of working with institutional 
investors - GIC, Blackstone, JP Morgan, HDFC 

3 listed entities in the group ð Shoppers Stop, 
Chalet Hotels and Mindspace REIT with total 

market cap of >USD 5bn

Partner with Marriott 

and Accor Group (3)

Group Hotels

Note: All data as on 30 Jun 2024

1. Includes completed area ð 34msf; under construction and future development of >16msf; includes; REIT and sponsorõs portfolio 

2. Including joint ownership assets of K Raheja Corp

3. Marriot Hotels India Pvt. Ltd and its affiliates| AAPC India Hotel Management Private Limited  

Over 6 decades of experience across Residential, Office, Malls & Hotels
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Presence in 4 Key Office Markets

Chennai

Mumbai 

Region

Pune

Hyderabad

13.3 msf

`

5.4 msf

13.7 msf

1.1 msf

Presence in

Malad -Goregaon

and

 Navi Mumbai IT 

Corridor  markets

Pune

Hyderabad

Chennai

Leasable Area

Located strategically in established office micro -markets

Presence in

Madhapur  

micro -market

Presence in

SBD East 

(Kharadi , Yerwada , 

Nagar Road) micro 

market

Presence in

Porur 

micro -market

33.6 msf
Total Leasable Area

Mumbai



m i n d s p a c e r e i t . c o m 32

Delivered Robust Performance 

c.16.1 msf(1)

Gross Leasing

21.1%

Releasing Spread on 

11.6 msf

2.3 msf

Delivered New 
Developments

INR 42.3 Bn

Total distribution (3)

11.4 %

Annualized returns (7)

7.9 % p.a.p.m .

Cost of Debt as on 30 
Jun 24 (5)

Cumulative distribution of INR 71.3 p.u . since listing

1. Includes releasing and vacant area leasing

2. Market value as of 31 Mar 24; Market Value of Mindspace Madhapur is with respect to 89.0% 

ownership of REIT in respective Asset SPVs

3. Includes distribution for Q1 FY25. 

4. For the purpose of  LTV calculation, Net Debt is considered post  accounting & minority adjustment, 

as of 30 June 2024.

5. Represents 100% of the SPVs including minority interest in Madhapur SPVs

6. CAGR for a period 30 -Sep-20 to 30 -Jun-24.

7. Annualized Returns as of 30 June 2024.

7.0% CAGR

In-place rent (6)

21.9 %

Loan to Market 
Value (2)(4)
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High Quality Office portfolio in Prime Locations (1/5)

13.1 msf 
Leasable Area

9.6 msf 
Completed Area

97.4 %
Committed Occupancy

Mindspace Madhapur: Largest Business Park in Hyderabad

Data as of 30 th June 2024
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High Quality Office portfolio in Prime Locations (2/5)

2.9 msf

Leasable Area

1.9 msf

Completed Area

100%
Committed Occupancy

Commerzone  Kharadi , Pune

1.7 msf

Leasable Area

1.7 msf

Completed Area

96.4%
Committed Occupancy

Commerzone  Yerwada , Pune

Data as of 30 th June 2024
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High Quality Office portfolio in Prime Locations (3/5)

0.8 msf

Leasable Area

0.8 msf

Completed Area

100%
Committed Occupancy

The Square Nagar Road, Pune

1.1 msf

Leasable Area

1.1 msf

Completed Area

90.0%
Committed Occupancy

Commerzone  Porur, Chennai

Data as of 30 th June 2024
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High Quality Office portfolio in Prime Locations (4/5)

7.1 msf

Leasable Area

4.8 msf

Completed Area

78.4%
Committed Occupancy

Mindspace Airoli  East, Navi Mumbai

5.3 msf

Leasable Area

5.0 msf

Completed Area

83.2%
Committed Occupancy

Mindspace Airoli  West, Navi Mumbai

Data as of 30 th June 2024


